

**No. 20-303**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**ATTORNEY GREGORIO IGARTUA AMICUS  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND  
FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT  
ENTERED BY THE APPEALS COURT FIRST  
CIRCUIT**

---

**S/GREGORIO IGARTUA**

BOX 3911,

AGUADILLA, PR 00605

TEL: (787) 891-9040

[bufeteigartua@yahoo.com](mailto:bufeteigartua@yahoo.com)

USSC- ATTY. NO. 120890

Counsel Amicus Curiae



## **ISSUE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
II. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
III. STATEMENT ON AUTHORSHIP OF THE <i>AMICUS BRIEF</i> .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
V. FINAL COMMENTS .....	15
VI. CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTION:

Constitution of the United States of America

Art. I, Dormant Clause of the U.S. Constitution. ... 22

Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 ..... 17

First Amendment .....	13
Amendment V.....	5,8,11,13,14,15
Amendment XIV .....	16,23
Amendment XV .....	11
Constitution of Puerto Rico .....	17

**LEGISLATION (FEDERAL):**

IRC 931 .....	11
IRC 933 .....	7
IRC 936 .....	11
<i>Jones Act of 1917</i> , 64 P.L. 368, 39 Stat. 951, 64 Cong. Ch. 145, 64 P.L. 368, 39 Stat. 951, 64 Cong. Ch. 145 .....	12
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, 42 U.S.C. § 14141. ....	13

**CASES:**

*Americana of Puerto Rico v. Kaplus*, 368 F. 2d 431 (3d Cir. 1966) ..... 24

*Aurelius Investment*, 915 F3d 838 ..... 17

*Ballentine v. U.S.* ..... 19

*Balzac v. People of Puerto Rico*, 258 U.S. 298, 314(1922) ..... 23

*Beach Commc'ns*, 508 U.S. at 313 ..... 14

*Buscaglia v. Ballester*, 162 F 2d 805 (1st Cir. 1947).... 23

*Califano v. Torres*, 435 U.S. 1 (1978) ..... 14

*Consejo de Salud Playa de Ponce v. Rullan*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2008) ..... 20

*Downes v. Bidwell*, 182 U.S. 244 (1901) ..... 5, 10

*Examining Board v. Flores de Otero*, 426 U.S. 572,599-601 (1976) ..... 23, 25

*Ezratty v. Puerto Rico*, 648 F 2d 770, (1981)..... 24

*Feliciano v. Barceló*,497 F. Supp. 14, 33 (D.P.R. 1979) .... 23

<i>Fernández v. Chardón</i> , 681 F. 2d 42 ( 1 st Cir.1982) ....	24
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Igartua v U.S.</i> , 229 F3d 80, 85 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>In v Conde Vidal</i> , 818F3d765 .....	25
<i>Peña et al v Azar et al</i> , CA # 3:18 01206 WGY .....	17
<i>Rodríguez v.Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1. (1982).....	24
<i>Sea-Land Services. Inc. v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 505 F. (Supp. 533) (D.P.R. 1980).....	24
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , U.S. Supreme Court #17-494, 2017, 585 U.S. 2018 ....	24
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979) .....	23
<i>Trailer Marine Transport v. Rivera</i> 977 F2d 1st Cir. (1992) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Mercado Flores</i> (109 FS 3d , 467 (2015) (GAG, DPR) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. P.R. Police Dept.</i> 922 FS 2nd. 185 (2013). ...	10, 20
<i>U.S. v. Vaello</i> 19-1390, U.S. Court of Appeals 1st Cir, April 2020 .....	3



<i>Wal-Mart v. Puerto Rico</i> -(No. 16-1370, 16 1406) - (2016) .....	22
--	----

**TREATIES :**

– Treaty Covenant of Civil and Political Rights -999 UNTS 171 (Art. 2, 25 and 26) .....	20
– Declaration on the Rights of Individuals - Article 9. ....	20
– UN Human Rights Declaration Article 21 .....	20
– Democratic Charter of the Organization of American States -Article 3 .....	20
– (OAS Doc OEZ/SerP/AG/Res/2001) .....	20
– OAS American Declaration of Rights and – Duties of Man Article XX .....	20
– OAS Treaty (21 UST 607; TIAS 6847) .....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITY :**

IRS Tax Highlights 2019 .....	9,11
Gao Report 2015 .....	26
G. Igartua, Letter Requesting Treatment of Puerto Rico As An Incorporated Territory - Hon. Colin L. Powell, Sec. Dept. of State, Oct. 1, 2003) .....	16
G. Igartua, Muñoz El Americano, Chapter 8, 3rd edition 2015 .....	16

G. Igartua, The de facto Incorporated Territory of the US, 2019 .....	17
G.A. Gelpi, The constitutional Evolution Of Puerto Rico and Other Territories (1898-2017) .....	16
Hon. Judge J. Torruella, Igartua v U.S., 229 F3d 80, 85 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11
Nothwest Ordinance .....	10
Hon. Judge J. Torruella. The Doctrine of Separate and Unequal 1980 .....	16
P. Alston, UN Report on Extreme Poverty Blames Puerto Rico’s Political Status, U. N. Human Rights Commission June 7, 2018. ....	13
Shannon Collins, Puerto Ricans Represented Throughout U.S. Military History, United States Department of Defense (Oct. 14, 2016 .....	12
Statehood would mean billions more for Puerto Rico. Boost US Tax Revenues, 3/19/2015 .....	16
The Allard K Lowenstein Int’l Humans Rights Clinic of Yale University Law School .....	19
The Reinstatement of The Law, Vol.1 – The Foreign Relations Laws of the United States, 1990, at page 121 states .....	18
M.S. Conference of Mayor in Hawaii 2019.....	26

---

**No. 20-303**
